

Nos. 13-2419, 13-2424

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PPL ENERGYPLUS, LLC, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DOUGLAS R. M. NAZARIAN, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

CPV MARYLAND, LLC,
Intervenor-Appellant.

Appeal from Judgment of the United States District Court for the District of
Maryland, No. 1:12-cv-01286-MJG, Hon. Marvin J. Garbis, U.S.D.J.

**BRIEF OF THE MARYLAND OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S
COUNSEL AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Paula M. Carmody
People's Counsel

William F. Fields
Senior Assistant People's Counsel

Maryland Office of People's Counsel
6 St. Paul Street, Suite 2102
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 767-8150

Table of Contents

	Page
I. Interest of Maryland Office of People’s Counsel and Authority to File	1
II. The District Court’s Decision.....	3
III. Summary of Argument.....	6
IV. Argument.....	7
A. The States have authority to regulate generation facilities and public utilities.....	7
1. The reasoning of the District Court threatens many routine exercises of state authority.....	7
2. FERC and the Federal Courts have recognized that the state action taken in this case is a traditional exercise of state authority over local utilities reserved to the states under the FPA.....	14
B. The District Court decision is based on an erroneous interpretation of FERC regulation under the Federal Power Act.....	20
C. The PSC order does not encroach on a field that Congress intended to be exclusively occupied by Federal regulation.....	24
V. Conclusion.....	27

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Cippolone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	25
<i>Frank Bros. Inc. v. Wisc. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 409 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Hillsborough Co., Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	25
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group, Inc. v. Public. Utility Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008)	21, 24
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2001).....	15, 26
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	25
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	25

Statutes

16 U.S.C.	
§ 824.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 824o(i)(3).....	27
Md. Pub. Utilities Code Ann.	
§ 2-204.....	1
§ 2-205.....	1
§ 7-510.....	18-19
§ 7-701.....	10
Va. Code Ann.	
§ 56-577.....	12
§ 56-585.1.....	12
§ 56-585.2.....	12

Administrative Orders

<i>Allegheny Power System, Inc.,</i> 80 FERC ¶ 61,143 (1997).....	22
<i>In re Va. Elec. & Power Co.,</i> 238 P.U.R.4th 193, 2004 WL 2725171 (Va. S.C.C. Nov. 10, 2004).....	12
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. and PJM Power Providers Group v. PJM</i> <i>Interconnection, L.L.C.,</i> 137 FERC ¶61,145 (2011).....	17
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. and PJM Power Providers Group v. PJM</i> <i>Interconnection, L.L.C.,</i> 135 FERC ¶61,022 (2011).....	14, 16-17
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory</i> <i>Transmission Services by Public Utilities; Recovery of Stranded Costs by</i> <i>Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities, Order No. 888,</i> 61 Fed. Reg. 21,540 (May 10, 1996).....	7, 12, 15
<i>Re Baltimore Gas and Electric Company,</i> 99 Md.P.S.C. 252 (Dec. 31, 2008).....	10
<i>Re Competitive Selection of Electricity Supplier/Standard Offer or Default Service</i> <i>For Investor-owned Utility Small Commercial Customers,</i> 97 Md.P.S.C. 384 (Nov. 8, 2006).....	9, 19

Other Authorities

Energy Bar Assn, <i>Report of the State Commission Practice & Regulation</i> <i>Committee</i> , 30 Energy L.J. 765 (2009).....	15
Ivan Gold and Nidhi Thakar, <i>A Survey Of State Renewable Portfolio Standards:</i> <i>Square Pegs For Round Climate Change Holes?</i> 35 Wm. & Mary Env'tl. L. & Policy Rev. 183 (2010).....	10
